

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

United States Courts
Southern District of Texas

JUN 12 2002

BC

Michael N. Milby, Clerk

MARK NEWBY,

Plaintiff

V.

ENRON CORP., ET AL.,

Defendants

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Consolidated Lead No. H-01-3624

INVESTORS PARTNER LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, and JOHN HANCOCK VARIABLE
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs

V.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.

Defendants

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. H-02-1364

**THE HANCOCK PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF
AND FOR APPROVAL OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

868

((

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. HANCOCK IS THE MOST ADEQUATE PLAINTIFF UNDER THE PROVISIONS
 OF THE PSLRA AND SHOULD BE APPOINTED PLAINTIFF 7

 A. Hancock Has Satisfied The Procedural Requirements Of The PSLRA ... 7

 B. Hancock Has The Largest Financial Interest In This Litigation 7

 C. Hancock Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23 Of The Federal Rules Of
 Civil Procedure 8

 1. Hancock’s Claims Are Typical of the Claims Of the Class 9

 2. Hancock Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the
 Class 10

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPROVE MOVANT’S CHOICE
 OF LEAD COUNSEL 11

CONCLUSION 12

((

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
164 F.R.D. 144 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 9, 10

Follette v. Vitanza,
658 F. Supp. 492 (N.D.N.Y. 1987) 10

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992),
cert. dismissed, 506 U.S. 1088 (1993) 9

Walsh v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
162 F.R.D. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 9

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23 3, 9, 10

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. §78u-4 3, 7

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§10(b) and 20(a) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §21D 8, 9, 10

"Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 -- Conference Report,"
141 Cong. Rec. S17933-97, at S17956 (daily ed. Dec. 5, 1995). 8, 9, 10
